


 

 

MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM:  Ron Akers, Zoning Official 
DATE:  August 13, 2015 
RE: ZBA 15-18 

 

At the July 21, 2015 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting, the Board reviewed case 15-18 

and elected to postpone decision on the application.  I have received an e-mail from the 

applicant who requested that a decision on the application be postponed until the 

September 15, 2015 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting.  The purpose for this is the time 

between meetings was not sufficient to get the required information together.  

Attached to this memo is the e-mail from the applicant. 
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Ron Akers

From: 2319206112@txt.att.net

Sent: Wednesday, August 12, 2015 8:36 PM

To: Ron Akers

Please ask board to table my variance request util the next meeting.still don't have the survey completed. Thanks David 

gruber 

 

================================================================== 

This mobile text message is brought to you by AT&T 



Charter Township of Genoa 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

July 21, 2015 

CASE #15-18 
 

 
PROPERTY LOCATION:  4066 Highcrest 

 

PETITIONER:     David Gruber 

 

ZONING:     LRR (Lake Resort Residential District) 

 

WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:          Sewer, Well   

 

PETITIONERS REQUEST:  A front yard setback variance, a rear yard setback variance and a 

shoreline setback variance to construct a new single family dwelling. 

   

CODE REFERENCE: Section 3.04.01 & 3.04.02 

      

STAFF COMMENTS: See Attached Staff Report 

 
 

 

 

 
Front One Side Other Side Shoreline Rear 

Lot 

Coverage* 

Required 

Setbacks 
35’ 10’ 5’ 40’ 40’ 35% 

Setbacks 

Requested 
6’ 10’ 7’ 28’ 1’ 52% 

Variance Amount 29’ N/A N/A 12’ 39’ 17% 

  

*It was discovered after publication notices were sent out that the applicant will need a variance from the 

maximum lot coverage requirements as well.  This was not included in the publication and mailing 

notices and new notices will need to be issued to move forward with this project. 



 

 

MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM:  Ron Akers, Zoning Official 
DATE:  July 16, 2015 
RE: ZBA 15-18 

 

STAFF REPORT  

File Number: ZBA#15-18 

Site Address: 4066 Highcrest 

Parcel Number:  4711-22-302-156 

Parcel Size:  0.085 Acres 

Applicant:  David Gruber  

Property Owner:  Edna Nagy & David Gruber, 4136 Highcrest, Brighton, MI  48116 

Information Submitted: Application, site plan 

Request:  Dimensional Variance 

Project Description:  Applicant is requesting a front yard setback variance, a rear yard 
setback variance and a shoreline setback variance to construct a new single family 
dwelling. 

Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lake Resort Residential), Vacant Parcel 

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday July 5, 
2015 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the 
property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Summary 

The proposed project is to construct a new single family home on the property.  The unusually small lot 
size requires that the applicant seek a front yard setback, a rear yard setback and a shoreline setback 
variance.  Additionally the applicant will need a variance from the maximum lot coverage requirements, 
but this was discovered after the publication notices were mailed.  Due to this notices will need to be 
republished and mailed out.  The project will come back before the Zoning Board of Appeals at their 
August 18, 2015 meeting.  Meanwhile the applicant has requested that the Zoning Board of Appeals 
review the project in order to obtain feedback from them regarding the proposal.   

 

4066 Highcrest Dr. 





*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

LIVINGSTONCounty:GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPJurisdiction: Printed onParcel Number: 4711-22-302-156

17,853C36,400036,4002013

18,138C40,000040,0002014

18,428C41,800041,8002015

TentativeTentativeTentativeTentative2016

Taxable
Value

Tribunal/
Other

Board of
Review

Assessed
Value

Building
Value

Land
Value

Year

                               * Factors *
Description   Frontage  Depth  Front  Depth  Rate %Adj. Reason             Value
LAKE FRONT       50.00  74.00 1.0000 0.7270  2300  100                    83,608
   50 Actual Front Feet, 0.09 Total Acres    Total Est. Land Value =      83,608

Land Value Estimates for Land Table 00083.TRI LAKES LAKE FRONT

Who     When       What

Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Topography of 
Site

Dirt Road
Gravel Road
Paved Road
Storm Sewer
Sidewalk
Water
Sewer
Electric
Gas
Curb
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public
Improvements

VacantXImproved 

The Equalizer.  Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009.
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan

Comments/Influences

SEC 22 T2N, R5E CROOKED LAKE HIGHLANDS
SUBDVN. LOT 77 & N 27' OF LOT 78

Tax Description

NAGY EDNA & GRUBER DAVID
4136 HIGHCREST
BRIGHTON MI 48116

Owner's Name/Address

4066 HIGHCREST

Property Address

2016 Est TCV Tentative

MAP #: V15-18

P.R.E.   0%  

School: BRIGHTON

StatusNumberDateBuilding Permit(s)Zoning: LRRClass: 402 RESIDENTIAL-VACANT

0.0BUYER4288-0134INVALID SALE        QC12/27/20020NAGY EDNA & GRUBER DAVIDNAGY, EDNA

Prcnt.
Trans.

Verified
By

Liber
& Page

Terms of SaleInst.
Type

Sale
Date

Sale
Price

GranteeGrantor

07/17/2015



HIGHCRES
T

CLIFFORD

± * All Measurements are Approximate,  
Parcel Boundaries are Approximate and May be Inaccurate.  

This is not a survey.
Source:  Livingston County GIS Department

1 inch = 100 feet

ZBA 15-18 Area Map



1 inch = 125 feet
Parcel lines are approximate.  Not intended for survey purposes. n Image taken in 2010.

.

4066 Highcrest
Variance Notice Area

Legend
4066 Highcrest
300' Parcels







Charter Township of Genoa 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

August 18, 2015 

CASE #15-23 
 

 
PROPERTY LOCATION:  837 Sunrise Park 

 

PETITIONER:     PLS Investments/Lyn Hewitt 

 

ZONING:     LRR (Lake Resort Residential) 

 

WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:          Sewer, Well   

 

PETITIONERS REQUEST:  A variance from the maximum lot coverage requirement to construct 

a detached accessory building. 

   

CODE REFERENCE: Section 3.04.01  

      

STAFF COMMENTS: See Attached Staff Report 

 
 

 

 

 Front One Side Other Side Rear Lot Coverage - 

Required 

Setbacks 
N/A N/A N/A N/A 35% - 

Setbacks 

Requested 
N/A N/A N/A N/A 40.6% - 

Variance Amount N/A N/A N/A N/A 5.6% - 

  

 



 

 

MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM:  Ron Akers, Zoning Official 
DATE:  August 14, 2015 
RE: ZBA 15-23 

 

STAFF REPORT  

File Number: ZBA#15-23 

Site Address: 837 Sunrise Park 

Parcel Number:  4711-09-201-066 

Parcel Size:  0.114 Acres 

Applicant:  PLS Investments/Lyn Hewitt  

Property Owner:  PLS Investments LLC, 262909 E. Huron River Dr., Flat Rock, MI  48134 

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, building plans 

Request:  Dimensional Variances 

Project Description:  Applicant is requesting a variance from the maximum lot coverage 
to construct a detached accessory building. 

Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lake Resort Residential), Single Family Residential 

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday August 
2, 2015 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the 
property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   
 
Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

 Per assessing records the parcel has an existing single family dwelling (1,608 
square feet). 

 See Real Estate Summary and Record Card.  

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Summary 

The proposed project is to construct a 24’ X 32’ detached accessory building on the property.  The 
additional area of this detached accessory building would exceed the maximum lot coverage for the LRR 
zoning district of 35%.  Due to the smaller lot size of the property the applicant has requested a variance 
from this requirement. 

 

Variance Requests 

The following are the various sections of the zoning ordinance that variances are being requested from: 

Table 3.04.01: Required Maximum Lot Coverage:    35% Proposed Lot Coverage:   40.6% 

 

Standards for Approval 

The following are the standards of approval that are listed in the Zoning Ordinance for Dimensional 
Variances: 

23.05.03 Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or requirements of 
this Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is found from the evidence that all 
of the following conditions exist:  

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing 
area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other dimensional provisions would unreasonably 
prevent the use of the property. Granting of a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice 
to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation 
and enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same 
zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel.  

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 
applicable to the property or the intended use which are different than other properties in the same 
zoning district or the variance would make the property consistent with the majority of other properties 
in the vicinity. The need for the variance was not self-created by the applicant.  

(c) Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light 
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the 
danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa.  

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or discourage the 
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood. 

 

 

 

 

1185 Sunrise Park Dr. 



 

 

Summary of Findings 

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 25.05.03.   

The following are findings based upon the presented materials. 

Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice:  Strict compliance with the maximum allowable lot coverage 
would prohibit the applicant from constructing a large detached accessory building on the property.  
The follow is an lot coverage analysis for the properties in the close vicinity of 837 Sunrise Park.  This 
was completed using data from the assessing department. 

837 Sunrise Park – (currently) 24.9%  840 Sunrise Park – 27.2% 

831 Sunrise Park – 32%    846 Sunrise Park – 19.8%  

821 Sunrise Park – 31.7%   852 Sunrise Park – 9.1%  

813 Sunrise Park – 40%    860 Sunrise Park – 19.4% 

807 Sunrise Park – 34%    870 Sunrise Park – 19.8% 

803 Sunrise Park – 36%    880 Sunrise Park – 30.1% 

843 Sunrise Park – 36.3%   830 Sunrise Park – 20.7%  

849 Sunrise Park – 22.1%   822 Sunrise Park – 24.1% 

861 Sunrise Park – 24%    814 Sunrise Park – 15% 

867 Sunrise Park – 21%    806 Sunrise Park – 16.1% 

873 Sunrise Park – 29%    800 Sunrise Park – 22.9% 

885 Sunrise Park – 20% 

According to this analysis, only 13.6% of the properties that are immediately adjacent to 837 Sunrise 
Park exceed the maximum allowable lot coverage.  Just to be clear I used the properties which were five 
house down the road on either side of Sunrise Park Dr. and the property across the street. 

 Extraordinary Circumstances:  The extraordinary circumstance of the property is the small lot size 
which prohibits the placement of a larger accessory structure.  However the applicant will be allowed to 
place an accessory structure which does comply within the lot coverage requirements.  This would allow 
an accessory structure of approximately 492 square feet. 
 
Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of these variances will not impair an adequate supply of light 
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the 
danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa.   
 
Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variance would have little impact on the 
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood.   
 



 

 

Staff Findings of Fact 

1. Strict application of the maximum lot coverage would prevent the applicant from constructing a 
larger than 492 square foot detached accessory building. 

2. The extraordinary circumstance of the property is due to the small lot size, which is consistent with 
other adjacent properties. 

3. Of surveyed properties in the vicinity of 837 Sunrise Park, only 3 of 22 parcels exceeded maximum 
lot coverage. 

4. The need for the variance is partially due to the smaller lot size, but the need for the variance could 
be eliminated by reducing the size of the building. 

5. Granting of the requested variances will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent 
property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or 
endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township.   

6. Granting the requested variances will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate development, 
continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood.   
 



































*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

LIVINGSTONCounty:GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPJurisdiction: Printed onParcel Number: 4711-09-201-066

84,900S84,90055,50029,4002013

86,258C109,20060,90048,3002014

87,638C118,40070,10048,3002015

TentativeTentativeTentativeTentative2016

Taxable
Value

Tribunal/
Other

Board of
Review

Assessed
Value

Building
Value

Land
Value

Year

                               * Factors *
Description   Frontage  Depth  Front  Depth  Rate %Adj. Reason             Value
'A' FRONTAGE     42.00 118.00 1.0000 1.0000  2300  100                    96,600
   42 Actual Front Feet, 0.11 Total Acres    Total Est. Land Value =      96,600

Land Value Estimates for Land Table 00006.SUNRISE PARK

LM  07/12/2006 INSPECTED

Who     When       What

Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain
REFUSE

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
X

Topography of 
Site

Dirt Road
Gravel Road
Paved Road
Storm Sewer
Sidewalk
Water
Sewer
Electric
Gas
Curb
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public
Improvements

Vacant ImprovedX

The Equalizer.  Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009.
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan

Comments/Influences
SEC. 9 T2N, R5E, SUNRISE PARK LOT 65

Tax Description

PLS INVESTMENTS LLC
26209 EAST HURON RIVER DRIVE
Flat Rock MI 48134

Owner's Name/Address

837 SUNRISE PARK

Property Address

2016 Est TCV Tentative

MAP #: V15-23

P.R.E.   0%  

NO START04-9704/07/2004REMODELSchool: HOWELL

StatusNumberDateBuilding Permit(s)Zoning: LRRClass: 401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED

0.0BUYER2068-0642QUIT CLAIMQC03/29/19960HALL, F. G.

0.0BUYER4271/0537INVALID SALE        WD11/18/20030HALL, MICHAEL & SIMECK, PATHALL, FRED G.

0.0BUYER5026/0980INVALID SALE        QC04/25/20040PLS INVESTMENTS LLCSIMECK, PATRICIA & LEON

Prcnt.
Trans.

Verified
By

Liber
& Page

Terms of SaleInst.
Type

Sale
Date

Sale
Price

GranteeGrantor

08/14/2015



Class: D
Effec. Age: 27
Floor Area: 1608               CntyMult
Total Base Cost: 74,669        X  1.470
Total Base New : 109,764         E.C.F.
Total Depr Cost: 80,128        X  1.726
Estimated T.C.V: 138,300      

Stories    Exterior    Foundation    Rate  Bsmnt-Adj  Heat-Adj    Size      Cost
2    Story Siding      Crawl Space   79.69   -8.77      5.17       720    54,785
1    Story Siding      Crawl Space   50.11   -8.77      2.59       144     6,326
1    Story Siding     Overhang     29.59    0.00      0.00        24       710
Other Additions/Adjustments                   Rate                Size      Cost
(13) Plumbing
  3 Fixture Bath                           1650.00                   1     1,650
(14) Water/Sewer
  Public Sewer                              912.00                   1       912
  Well, 200 Feet                           4400.00                   1     4,400
(15) Built-Ins & Fireplaces
  Fireplace: Exterior 1 Story              3050.00                   1     3,050
(16) Porches
  WPP, Standard                              15.26                  70     1,068
(16) Deck/Balcony
  Treated Wood,Standard                       6.14                 288     1,768
Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb.%Good= 73/100/100/100/73.0,    Depr.Cost =      80,128
ECF (4302 SUNRISE PARK LAKEFRONT)        1.726 => TCV of Bldg:  1  =     138,300

Carport Area: 
Roof: 

Bsmnt Garage: 

Year Built: 
Car Capacity: 
Class: 
Exterior: 
Brick Ven.: 
Stone Ven.: 
Common Wall: 
Foundation: 
Finished ?: 
Auto. Doors: 
Mech. Doors: 
Area: 
% Good: 
Storage Area: 
No Conc. Floor: 

 (17) Garage

WPP
Treated Wood

70
288

TypeArea

 (16) Porches/Decks

Interior 1 Story
Interior 2 Story
2nd/Same Stack
Two Sided
Exterior 1 Story
Exterior 2 Story
Prefab 1 Story
Prefab 2 Story
Heat Circulator
Raised Hearth
Wood Stove
Direct-Vented Gas

 
 
 
 
1
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Fireplaces

Appliance Allow.
Cook Top
Dishwasher
Garbage Disposal
Bath Heater
Vent Fan
Hot Tub
Unvented Hood
Vented Hood
Intercom
Jacuzzi Tub
Jacuzzi repl.Tub
Oven
Microwave
Standard Range
Self Clean Range
Sauna
Trash Compactor
Central Vacuum
Security System

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Built-ins

 Lump Sum Items:

Public Water
Public Sewer
Water Well
1000 Gal Septic
2000 Gal Septic

 
1
1
 
 

 (14) Water/Sewer

Average Fixture(s)
3 Fixture Bath
2 Fixture Bath
Softener, Auto
Softener, Manual
Solar Water Heat
No Plumbing
Extra Toilet
Extra Sink
Separate Shower
Ceramic Tile Floor
Ceramic Tile Wains
Ceramic Tub Alcove
Vent Fan
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 (13) Plumbing

Few Ave.XMany 

No. of Elec. Outlets

Min Ord.XEx. 

 No./Qual. of Fixtures

Amps Service0

 (12) Electric

Central Air
Wood Furnace

 
 

Forced Air w/o Ducts
Forced Air w/ Ducts 
Forced Hot Water
Electric Baseboard
Elec. Ceil. Radiant
Radiant (in-floor)
Electric Wall Heat
Space Heater
Wall/Floor Furnace
Forced Heat & Cool
Heat Pump
No Heating/Cooling

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
X
 
 

Elec.
Steam

 Oil
Coal

 Gas
Wood

X

 (11) Heating/Cooling

 Joists: 
 Unsupported Len:  
 Cntr.Sup: 

 (10) Floor Support

Recreation   SF
Living       SF
Walkout Doors
No Floor     SF

 
 
 
 

 (9) Basement Finish

Conc. Block
Poured Conc.
Stone
Treated Wood
Concrete Floor

 
 
 
 
 

 (8) Basement

 Basement: 0  S.F.
 Crawl: 864  S.F.
 Slab: 0  S.F.
 Height to Joists: 0.0

 (7) Excavation

    

 (6) Ceilings

 Kitchen: 
 Other: 
 Other: 

 (5) Floors

H.C.XSolid Doors:

Small OrdXLg 

Size of Closets

Min OrdXEx 

Trim & Decoration

Plaster
Wood T&G

 
 

Drywall
Paneled

 
 

(4) Interior

Eavestrough
Insulation
Front Overhang
Other Overhang

 
 

 0
 0

 (3) Roof (cont.)

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Residential Building 1 of 1 Printed onParcel Number: 4711-09-201-066

 Chimney: Brick

Asphalt ShingleX

Gambrel
Mansard
Shed

 
 
 

Gable
Hip
Flat

X
 
 

 (3) Roof

Wood Sash
Metal Sash
Vinyl Sash
Double Hung
Horiz. Slide
Casement
Double Glass
Patio Doors
Storms & Screens

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Large
Avg.
Small

 
X
 

Many
Avg.
Few

 
X
 

 (2) Windows

Wood/Shingle
Aluminum/Vinyl
Brick
 
Insulation

X
 
 
 

 (1) Exterior

Basement
1st Floor
2nd Floor
Bedrooms
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 Room List

 Condition for Age:
 Good

Remodeled
2006

 Yr Built
 0 

 Building Style:
 D

Wood  FrameX

Single Family
Mobile Home
Town Home
Duplex
A-Frame

X
 
 
 
 

 Building Type

08/14/2015



*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Parcel Number: 4711-09-201-066, Residential Building 1 Printed on 08/14/2015



1 inch = 150 feet
±

15-23 Area Map

Data Source:  Livingston County 
GIS Department.  Please note information

may not be accurate and parcel boundaries
are not surveyed boundaries.  
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July 21, 2015

Variance Case #15-23

Applicant: Lyn Hewitt

Parcel: 4711-09-201-066

Meeting Date: August 18, 2015
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Variance Case #15-27

Applicant: Brandon Sredzinski

Parcel: 4711-09-201-231

Meeting Date: September 15, 2015

August 21, 2015
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11-19-400-008
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11-19-400-017
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Variance Case #15-27

Applicant: Michael E. Williams

Parcel: 4711-19-400-009

Meeting Date: September 15, 2015

August 21, 2015
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